# Space Ninja Technologies Ltd - Terms & Conditions

2024-04-12

These Terms and Conditions ("Terms") govern your access to and use of the Space Ninja mobile application ("App"), provided by Space Ninja Technologies Ltd ("Space Ninja," "we," "us," or "our"). By accessing or using the App, you agree to be bound by these Terms.

# 1. Acceptance of Terms

By accessing or using the Space Ninja App, you agree to be bound by these Terms. If you do not agree with any part of the Terms, you must not use the App.

# 2. Description of Service

Space Ninja provides a platform that allows users to compare warehouse space listings, connect with space providers, make payments for subscription, and manage their account information.

#### 3. User Accounts

Users with warehouse space must create an account to gain access and list their space on the Space Ninja network.

Users are responsible for maintaining the security of their account and password.

Users must provide accurate and complete information when creating an account.

Users must be at least 18 years old to create an account.

# 4. Payment and Billing

Users may be required to make payments through the App for services provided by Space Ninja.

By providing payment information through the App, users authorise Space Ninja to charge their chosen payment method for any applicable fees.

Users are responsible for all charges incurred under their account.

Space Ninja may use third-party payment processors to process payments. Users agree to the terms and conditions of such payment processors.

# 5. Data Collection and Privacy

Space Ninja may collect and use personal information as described in our Privacy Policy. By using the App, users consent to the collection and use of their personal information in accordance with our Privacy Policy.

Users are responsible for ensuring the accuracy and legality of any data provided through the App.

# 6. Prohibited Conduct

Users must not engage in any conduct that violates these Terms or any applicable laws or regulations.

Prohibited conduct includes but is not limited to infringing on intellectual property rights, transmitting spam or malware, or using the App for any illegal or unauthorised purpose.

# 7. Limitation of Liability

Space Ninja is not liable for any damages resulting from the use of the App, including but not limited to direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages.

Space Ninja is not liable for any errors or omissions in the content provided on the App.

# 8. Modifications to Terms

Space Ninja reserves the right to modify or update these Terms at any time without prior notice.

Continued use of the App after any modifications to the Terms constitutes acceptance of the modified Terms.

# 9. Termination

Space Ninja may terminate or suspend access to the App at any time for any reason without prior notice.

Users may terminate their account at any time by contacting Space Ninja customer support.

# 10. Governing Law

These Terms are governed by the laws of England, Wales, Scotland, and Northern Ireland, without regard to its conflict of laws principles.

# 11. Contact Information

If you have any questions or concerns about these Terms, please contact us at support@spaceninja.biz